obtaining customer contracts. For many years the Company has applied a very conservative accounting
policy of immediately expensing hardware and associated installation and carriage costs. The new policy
recognises these incremental costs over their expected contract term, on a systematic basis that more
accurately reflects the revenue stream generated by them. The capitalisation and subsequent
amortisation of the incremental costs will be more aligned to the core principles in IFRS 15 and make
the reported EBITDA more comparable with that reported by companies with a similar business model.

As at 31 December 2021, the restatement of the Group’s net assets was an increase of £1,962,000 to
£20,045,000 from the inclusion of a contract cost assets of £2,550,000 under IFRS 15, being previously
recognised as equipment, installation and carriage costs incurred at the inception of the customer
contract and now being recognised over the contractual period, net of a deferred tax liability of
£588,000.

The impact of capitalising incremental costs as per IFRS 15 on the financial statements:

A Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

1 January 2022

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Deferred tax assets 131 (131) -
Contract cost assets 1,185 2,550 3,735
Other assets 24,823 - 24,823

Total assets 26,139 2,419 28,558

Deferred tax liabilities - (457) (457)
Other liabilities (8,056) - (8,056)

Total liabilities (8,056) (457) (8,513)

Retained earnings 6,394 1,961 8,355
Other 11,689 1 11,690

Total Equity 18,083 1,962 20,045

30 June 2022

As
previously

reported Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Deferred tax assets 26 (26) -
Contract cost assets  1,263 2,772 4,035
Other  23,978 - 23,978

Total assets 25,267 2,746 28,013

Deferred tax liabilities - (485) (485)
Other (8,685) - (8,685)

Total liabilities (8,685) (485) (9,170)

Retained earnings 5,081 2,218 7,299
Other 11,501 43 11,544

Total Equity 16,582 2,261 18,843

Quartix Technologies plc 16

Financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2023

 Explanation of change in accounting policy relating to IFRS 15 (continued)

B Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 30 June 2022

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Revenue 13,333 - 13,333
Cost of sales  (3,855) 180 (3,675)
Other expenses (7,082) - (7,082)
Tax expense (366) 77 (289)

Net profit 2,030 257 2,287

Other comprehensive income  (181) 42 (139)

Total Comprehensive income 1,849 299 2,148

Earnings per ordinary share (pence) 4.20 0.53 4.66
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 4.17 0.53 4.63

C Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 30 June 2022

As
previously

reported Adjustments
As

Restated
 £’000 £000 £’000

Profit  2,030 257 2,287
Adjusted for:

- tax expense 366 (77) 289

Profit before tax 2,396 180 2,576
Changes in contract cost assets (78) (180) (258)
Other (449) - (371)

Cash generated from operations 1,947 - 1,947

Quartix Technologies plc 17

Financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2023

Company Information

Company registration number: 06395159

Registered office: Sheraton House
Castle Park
Cambridge
Cambridgeshire
CB3 0AX

Directors: Paul Boughton
Jim Warwick
Russell Jones
Richard Lilwall
Emily Rees
Laura Seffino (resigned July 2023)

Company secretary: Emily Rees

Bankers: HSBC UK Bank plc
63-64 St Andrews Street
Cambridge
CB2 3BZ

Solicitors: HCR Hewitsons
50 - 60 Station Road,
Cambridge,
CB1 2JH

Auditors: PKF Littlejohn LLP